months ended March 31, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017 have been prepared as if the transactions

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 292

occurred on January 1, 2017. The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and certain
estimates and assumptions; therefore, actual results may differ from the pro forma adjustments. Management believes,
however, that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transaction and
that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not be indicative of the results that would
have actually occurred if the transactions had taken place during the periods presented.

F-1

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 293

Table of Contents

TALLGRASS ENERGY GP, LP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2018

TEGP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

-
TEP Merger TEGP Pro Forma

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets $ 184,423 $ (4,961)(d) $ 179,462
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,498,715 �  2,498,715
Unconsolidated investments 1,446,039 �  1,446,039
Deferred tax asset 306,304 �  306,304
Deferred charges and other assets 558,179 �  558,179

Total Assets $ 4,993,660 $ (4,961) $ 4,988,699

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS� CAPITAL
Current liabilities 291,935 �  291,935
Long-term debt 2,426,014 �  2,426,014
Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits 19,628 �  19,628

Total liabilities 2,737,577 �  2,737,577

Commitments and Contingencies

Equity:
Class A shareholders 15,615 1,357,024(e) 1,367,678

(4,961)(d)
Class B shareholders �  �  �
Total Partners� Equity 15,615 1,352,063 1,367,678

Noncontrolling interests 2,240,468 (1,357,024)(e) 883,444

Total Equity 2,256,083 (4,961) 2,251,122

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,993,660 $ (4,961) $ 4,988,699

F-2

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 294

Table of Contents

TALLGRASS ENERGY GP, LP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

TEGP

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

Tallgrass
Development

Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments -

TEP
Merger TEGP Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Crude oil transportation services $ 84,738 $ �  $ �  $ 84,738
Natural gas transportation services 32,196 �  �  32,196
Sales of natural gas, NGLs, and crude oil 38,145 �  �  38,145
Processing and other revenues 24,015 �  �  24,015

Total Revenues 179,094 �  �  179,094

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales 26,351 �  �  26,351
Cost of transportation services 10,420 �  �  10,420
Operations and maintenance 16,399 �  �  16,399
Depreciation and amortization 26,123 �  �  26,123
General and administrative 18,426 �  �  18,426
Taxes, other than income taxes 8,879 �  �  8,879
Gain on disposal of assets (9,417) �  �  (9,417)

Total Operating Costs and Expenses 97,181 �  �  97,181

Operating Income 81,913 �  �  81,913

Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense, net (29,761) �  �  (29,761)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
investments 68,402 8,705(a) �  77,107
Other income, net 451 �  �  451

Total Other Income, net 39,092 8,705 �  47,797

Net income before tax 121,005 8,705 �  129,710
Deferred income tax expense (6,692) (772)(b) (10,718)(f) (18,182)

Net Income 114,313 7,933 (10,718) 111,528
(97,578) (5,573)(c) 43,480(g) (59,671)

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 295

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests

Net income attributable to TEGP $ 16,735 $ 2,360 $ 32,762 $ 51,857

Basic net income per TEGP Class A share $ 0.29 $ 0.34

Diluted net income per TEGP Class A
share $ 0.29 $ 0.34

Basic average number of TEGP Class A
shares outstanding 58,085 �  95,161(e) 153,246

Diluted average number of TEGP Class A
shares outstanding 58,210 �  95,161(e) 153,371

F-3

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 296

Table of Contents

TALLGRASS ENERGY GP, LP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

TEGP

Pro Forma
Adjustments�

Tallgrass
Development

Merger

Pro Forma
Adjustments�
TEP Merger

TEGP
Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Crude oil transportation services $ 345,733 $ �  $ �  $ 345,733
Natural gas transportation services 122,364 �  �  122,364
Sales of natural gas, NGLs, and crude oil 108,503 �  �  108,503
Processing and other revenues 79,298 �  �  79,298

Total Revenues 655,898 �  �  655,898

Operating Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales 91,213 �  �  91,213
Cost of transportation services 46,200 �  �  46,200
Operations and maintenance 61,470 �  �  61,470
Depreciation and amortization 90,800 �  �  90,800
General and administrative 65,536 �  �  65,536
Taxes, other than income taxes 28,832 �  �  28,832

Total Operating Costs and Expenses 384,051 �  �  384,051

Operating Income 271,847 �  �  271,847

Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense, net (89,348) �  �  (89,348)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
investments 237,110 126,966(a) �  364,076
Other income, net 12,834 �  �  12,834

Total Other Income, net 160,596 126,966 �  287,562

Net income before tax 432,443 126,966 �  559,409
Deferred income tax expense (208,458) (13,678)(b) (72,481)(f) (294,617)

Net Income 223,985 113,288 (72,481) 264,792
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (352,714) (90,972)(c) 190,740(g) (252,946)

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 297

Net (loss) income attributable to TEGP $ (128,729) $ 22,316 $ 118,259 $ 11,846

Basic net (loss) income per TEGP Class A
share $ (2.22) $ 0.08

Diluted net (loss) income per TEGP Class A
share $ (2.22) $ 0.08

Basic average number of TEGP Class A
shares outstanding 58,076 �  95,161(e) 153,237

Diluted average number of TEGP Class A
shares outstanding 58,076 �  95,161(e) 153,237

F-4

Edgar Filing: Tallgrass Energy Partners, LP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 298

Table of Contents

TALLGRASS ENERGY GP, LP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements present the impact on our financial position and
results of operations of the Tallgrass Development Merger, including TEGP�s acquisition of a 25.01% membership
interest in Rockies Express and an additional 5,619,218 TEP Common Units, and the TEP Merger, including the
acquisition and conversion of the TEP Public Units to TEGP Class A shares. The transfer of the Rockies Express